Perfect for Beginning and
Intermediate Learners!

FRENCH

VERB
DRILLS

Fourth Edition

» Promotes confident use of verbs
» Includes all conjugations for every tense

» Features practical exercises for quick
review and memorization

GRef
448.2421
D278

SN Free bonus R. de Roussy de Sales

exercises online!



448 -24-2) pm
D271& <®9\\‘/‘f—“-\4\ N
. </ MOLO \Z

.-' ioB r':::‘ ™A 'I; _— L
-%% Ll j in.; ALARHER § t
= \\2 BOOK I
Fourth Edition o\ gm )3

FRENCH

VERB
DRILLS

R. de Roussy de Sales

New York Chicago San Francisco Lisbon London Madrid Mexico City
Milan New Delhi SanJuan Seoul Singapore Sydney Toronto



Contents

Introduction

| i’;zrt 1 1

Regular Verbs 1

Infinitive

Present indicative of regular -er verbs
Use of tense

Present indicative of regular -ir verbs and interrogative forms
-Ir verbs
Interrogative forms

Present indicative of regular -re verbs and negative form
-Re forms
Negative form

The imperative
Use of the imperative

The present participle
Usage

The future
Usage

The conditional
Usage

The imperfect past
Usage
Review

vil

o NN AN U n PN = =

==
(= J( v

ok ey
ot

=
W N

14
14

16
16
17



v

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Contents

Etre and avoir (present, future, conditional, imperfect)

The past participle
Agreement of the past participle

The passé composé
Etre or avoir?

Usage S

The passé simple
Usage

The present subjunctive
Use of the subjunctive mood
Use of the present subjunctive

The past (or perfect) subjunctive and the pluperfect subjunctive
The past subjunctive
The pluperfect subjunctive

The imperfect subjunctive
Use of the imperfect subjunctive

Reflexive verbs
Agreement of the past participle
Review

-Cer verbs that change -c- into -¢-

-Ger verbs that add a mute -e-

Verbs with a mute -e- that changes into -&-

Verbs with an -é- that changes into -¢-

Verbs ending in -yer that change -y- into =i

Verbs ending in -eler or -eter that double the consonant
% and avoir (all tenses)

Compound tenses with avoir

Compound tenses with étre

Passive voice

19

22
23

23
24
25

26
27

28
29
30

33
33
34

36
36

37
38
41

45
46
47
48
48
49
52
56
57

60



28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Part 2

Irregular Verbs

Vouloir, pouvoir, savoir

Dormir, prendre, ouvrir

Aller, venir, voir

Faire, mettre, connaitre

Idiomatic uses of faire

Impersonal verbs (falloir, pleuvoir, neiger)

Battre, boire, conduire

Courir, craindre, croire

Devoir, dire, écrire

Lire, mourir, naitre

Plaire, recevoir, rire

Suivre, tenir, vaincre

S’asseoir

Review

Appendix: Final Review
Answer Key

Index of Verbs
French—-English
English-French

63

63
66
71

78
80

84
85
88
91
94
97
100
103
106
109
111
127

139
139
144

Contents

)/



Index of Verbs

The number after each verb indicates the section in which that verb, or a similarly conjugated verb,

will be found.

The abbreviation reg. indicates that the verb is regular. Regular -er, -ir, and -re verbs are presented

in Part 1, Sections 1-17.

An asterisk (*) indicates that the verb is conjugated with étre.

French-English

A

aboyer (to bark), 22

accepter (to accept), reg.
accompagner (to accompany), reg.
accomplir (to accomplish), reg.
acheter (to buy), 20

achever (to finish, complete), 20
admirer (to admire), reg.

adorer (to adore, worship), reg.
adopter (to adopt), reg.

aider (to help, aid), reg.

aimer (to love; to like), reg.

ajouter (to add), reg.

*aller (to go), 30

*s’en aller (to leave, go away), 17, 30
amener (to bring [a person]), 20 i
*s’amuser (to enjoy oneself), reg., 17
annoncer (to announce), 18
apercevoir (to notice, catch sight of), 30
*s’apercevoir (to realize), 17, 30
apparaitre (to appear), 31

appartenir (to belong), 30, 38

appeler (to call), 23

*s’appeler (to be named, called), 17, 23

apporter (to bring), reg.

apprendre (to learn), 29

*s’approcher (to approach, come closer),
reg., 17

appuyer (to lean; to bear, support), 22

arranger (to arrange), 19

*s’arréter (to stop), reg., 17

*arriver (to arrive), reg.

*s’asseoir (to sit [down]), 17, 40

attendre (to wait), reg.

avancer (to advance), 18

avoir (to have), 10, 24

B

*se baigner (to take a bath; to go swimming),
reg., 17

baisser (to lower), reg.

*se baisser (to bend down), reg., 17

batir (to build), reg.

battre (to beat), 33

*se battre (to fight), 17, 33

blesser (to wound, injure), reg.

139



*se blesser (to injure oneself), reg., 17
boire (to drink), 33

bouger (to move), 19

brosser (to brush), reg.

*se brosser (les cheveux) (to brush [one’s

hair]), reg., 17
briler (to burn), reg.

C

cacher (to hide), reg.

casser (to break), reg.

*se casser (to break [a limb]), reg., 17
céder (to yield), 21

célébrer (to celebrate), 21

changer (to change), 19

chanter (to sing), reg.

charger (to load), 19

chasser (to hunt; to chase away), reg.
chauffer (to heat [up]), reg.

chercher (to seek, look for), reg.
choisir (to choose), reg.

coller (to paste, stick), reg.
combattre (to fight, combat), 33
commander (to command, order), reg.
commencer (to begin, start), 18
commettre (to commit), 31
compléter (to complete), 21
comprendre (to understand), 29
compter (to count), reg.

concerner (to concern, involve), reg.
conduire (to drive; to lead), 33

connaitre (to know, be acquainted with), 31

consentir (to consent, agree), reg.
considérer (to consider), 21
construire (to construct, build), 33
contenir (to contain), 38
continuer (to continue), reg.

contréler (to check [out]; to control), reg.

140 Index of Verbs

convaincre (to convince), 38
convenir (to be fitting, suitable), 30, 38
corriger (to correct), 19

*se coucher (to go to bed; to lie down), reg., 17

couler (to flow), reg.

couper (to cut), reg.

courir (to run), 34

cotiter (to cost), reg.

couvrir (to cover), 29

craindre (to fear, be afraid of), 34
créer (to create), reg.

crier (to shout, cry out), reg.
croire (to believe), 34

cultiver (to cultivate; to grow), reg.

D

danser (to dance), reg.
déchirer (to tear, rip), reg.
décider (to decide), reg.
déclarer (to declare, state), reg.
découvrir (to discover; to uncover), 29
défendre (to defend; to forbid), reg.
déjeuner (to have lunch), reg.
demander (to ask), reg.
demeurer (to remain, stay), reg.
*se dépécher (to hurry), reg., 17
dépenser (to spend), reg.
déplaire (to displease), 37
*descendre (to go down; to exit

[a vehicle]), reg.
*se déshabiller (to undress), reg., 17
désirer (to desire, to want), reg.
désoler (to sadden, depress), reg.
dessiner (to draw), reg.
*se détendre (to relax), reg., 17
*devenir (to become), 30, 38

devoir (to owe; to have to, be obliged to), 35

diner (to dine, have dinner), reg.



dire (to say), 35

diriger (to direct), 19
disparaitre (to disappear), 31
donner (to give), reg.

dormir (to sleep), 29

douter (to doubt), reg.

durer (to last), reg.

E

échanger (to exchange), 19

éclaircir (to illuminate, enlighten), reg.

écouter (to listen to), reg.

écrire (to write), 35

élever (to erect; to raise [a child]), 20

embaucher (to hire), reg.

emmener (to lead away), 20

empécher (to prevent), reg.

employer (to employ, use), 22

emporter (to take away, carry off), reg.

*s’endormir (to go to sleep, fall asleep), 17, 29

enlever (to remove, take off), 20

ennuyer (to annoy; to bore), 22

*s’ennuyer (to get bored), 17, 22

enseigner (to teach), reg.

entendre (to hear), reg.

enterrer (to bury), reg.

entourer (to surround), reg.

*entrer (to enter), reg.

envelopper (to wrap up), reg.

envoyer (to send), 22

épeler (to spell), 23

éplucher (to peel [vegetables]), reg.

espérer (to hope), 21 >

essayer (to try), 22

essuyer (to wipe), 22

éteindre (to extinguish [fire]; to turn out
[lights, etc.]), 34

étre (to be), 10, 24

étudier (to study), reg.

exagérer (to exaggerate), 21
excuser (to excuse), reg.
exister (to exist), reg.
expliquer (to explain), reg.

E

*se facher (to get angry), reg., 17

faire (to do, make), 31

falloir (il faut) (to have to, be
necessary), 32

fermer (to close), reg.

finir (to finish), reg.

flotter (to float), reg.

fonctionner (to function; to work
[machine]), reg.

forcer (to force), 18

forger (to forge), 19

frapper (to strike, hit), reg.

fréquenter (to frequent, go to), reg.

fumer (to smoke), reg.

G

gagner (to earn, win), reg.
garder (to keep), reg.

geler (to freeze), 20

guérir (to cure; to get well), reg.

H

*s’habiller (to get dressed), reg., 17
habiter (to live, dwell), reg.

I

*s’impatienter (to get impatient), reg., 17
inquiéter (to worry [someone]), 21
*s’inquiéter (to get worried, worry), 17, 21
intéresser (to interest), reg.

interroger (to interrogate, question), 19
inventer (to invent), reg.

inviter (to invite), reg.

Index of Verbs 141



J

jeter (to throw [away]), 23
jouer (to play), reg.
juger (to judge), 19

L

laisser (to let; to leave), reg.

lancer (to throw, launch), 18

laver (to wash), reg.

*se laver (to wash oneself), reg., 17
lever (to raise, lift), 20

*se lever (to get up), 17, 20

lire (to read), 36

loger (to live [somewhere]; to house), 19

M

manger (to eat), 19

mangquer (to miss, be lacking; to fail), reg.
*se marier (to marry, get married), reg., 17
menacer (to threaten), 18

mener (to lead, guide), 20

mentir (to lie, tell a falsehood), 29
mesurer (to measure), reg.

mettre (to put, place), 31

*se mettre a (to begin, start), 17, 31
*monter (to climb [up, in], go up), reg.
montrer (to show), reg.

*mourir (to die), 36

N

nager (to swim), 19

*naitre (to be born), 36

neiger (il neige) (to snow), 19, 32
nettoyer (to clean), 22

O

obéir (to obey), reg.
obtenir (to get, obtain), 30, 38
occuper (to occupy), reg.

142 Index of Verbs

*s’occuper (de) (to take care of), reg., 17
offrir (to offer), 29

oublier (to forget), reg.

ouvrir (to open), 29

B

paraitre (to seem), 31

pardonner (to pardon, forgive), reg.
parler (to speak, talk), reg.

partager (to share), 19

*partir (to leave, depart), 29

passer (to pass; to spend [time]), reg.
*se passer (to pass, go by [time]), reg., 17
payer (to pay), 22

pécher (to fish), reg.

peindre (to paint), 34

penser (to think), reg.

percer (to pierce), 18

perdre (to lose), reg.

permettre (to allow, permit), 31
perturber (to disturb, perturb), reg.
peser (to weigh), 20

placer (to place), 18

plaindre (to pity), 34

*se plaindre (to complain, lament), 17, 34
plaire (to please), 37

pleurer (to cry, weep), reg.

pleuvoir (il pleut) (to rain), 32

plier (to fold), reg.

porter (to carry; to wear), reg.

poser (to put, set down; to ask [a question]),

reg.

posséder (to possess, own), 21
poursuivre (to pursue), 38
pouvoir (to be able, can), 28
préférer (to prefer), 21
prendre (to take), 29

*se presser (to hurry), reg., 17
prétendre (to claim), reg.



préter (to lend), reg.

prévoir (to foresee, anticipate), 30
prier (to ask [to], beg; to pray), reg.
produire (to produce), 33

projeter (to project; to plan), 23
promener (to walk [a dog]), 20

*se promener (to take a walk), 17, 20
promettre (to promise), 31

prononcer (to pronounce), 18
*provenir de (to come, derive from), 30, 38
publier (to publish), reg.

punir (to punish), reg.

Q

quitter (to leave [something or someone]), reg.

R

raccommoder (to mend [clothing]), reg.
raconter (to tell, relate), reg.

ramasser (to pick up), reg.

ranger (to put away, tidy up), 19
rappeler (to remind, recall), 23

*se rappeler (to remember), 17, 23

*se raser (to shave), reg., 17

recevoir (to receive), 37

recommencer (to begin again), 18
reconnaitre (to recognize), 31
recouvrir (to cover [again]), 29

réduire (to reduce), 33

réfléchir (to think, reflect), reg.

refuser (to refuse), reg.

regarder (to look at), reg.

regretter (to regret), reg. .
remarquer (to notice), reg.

remettre (to put back; to postpone), 31
*remonter (to come back up, rise up), reg.
remplacer (to replace), 18

remplir (to fill; to fulfill), reg.
remporter (to carry off; to win), reg.

remuer (to move, stir), reg.

rencontrer (to meet), reg.

rendre (to give back), reg.

renoncer (to give up, renounce), 18
renouveler (to renew; to renovate), 23
rentrer (to go [back] home), reg.
réparer (to repair), reg.

répéter (to repeat), 21

répondre (to answer), reg.

*se reposer (to rest), reg., 17
reprendre (to take back; to continue), 29
reproduire (to reproduce), 33

respirer (to breathe), reg.

ressembler a (to look like, resemble), reg.
*rester (to remain, stay), reg.

retenir (to retain), 30, 38

*retourner (to return), reg.

retrouver (to meet; to find again), reg.
réussir (to succeed), reg.

*se réveiller (to wake up), reg., 17
*revenir (to return, come back), 30, 38
réver (to dream), reg.

revoir (to see again), 30

rire (to laugh), 37

rouler (to roll; to drive), reg.

S

satisfaire (to satisfy), 31

sauter (to jump), reg.

sauver (to save), reg.

savoir (to know [a fact]), 28
sécher (to dry), 21

sentir (to feel), 29

serrer (to tighten), reg.

servir (to serve), 29

signer (to sign), reg.

soigner (to care for, take care of), reg.
songer (to dream; to think of), 19
sonner (to ring, sound), reg.

Index of Verbs

143



*sortir (to go out), 29

souffrir (to suffer), 29

*se soulever (to raise [oneself] up), 17, 20
sourire (to smile), 37

*se souvenir de (to remember), 17, 30, 38
suggérer (to suggest), 21

suivre (to follow), 38

supposer (to suppose), reg.

surprendre (to surprise), 29

T

*se taire (to be silent, quiet), 17, 37
tapisser (to upholster; to line), reg.
téléphoner (to call, telephone), reg.
tendre (to stretch [out]), reg.

tenir (to hold), 30, 38

terminer (to finish; to terminate), reg.
tirer (to pull; to shoot), reg.

*tomber (to fall [down]), reg.
toucher (to touch), reg.

*se tourner (to turn [around]), reg., 17
tousser (to cough), reg.

English-French

A

accept (accepter, reg.)
accompany (accompagner, reg.)
accomplish (accomplir, reg.)
add (ajouter, reg.)

admire (admirer, reg.)
adopt (adopter, reg.)

adore (adorer, reg.)

advance (avancer, 18)

agree (consentir, reg.)

aid (aider, reg.)

allow (permettre, 31)
announce (annoncer, 18)

144 Index of Verbs

traduire (to translate), 33

travailler (to work), reg.

traverser (to cross, traverse), reg.

triompher (to win, triumph), reg.

*se tromper (to make a mistake, be wrong),
reg., 17

trouver {to find), reg.

*se trouver (to be [present]; to find [oneself]),
reg., 17

tuer (to kill), reg.

A%

vaincre (to conquer), 38

valoir (il vaut mieux) (to be worth; to be
better), 39

vendre (to sell), reg.

*venir (to come), 30, 38

vivre (to live), 39

voir (to see), 30

voler (to steal; to fly), reg.

vouloir (to want to), 28

voyager (to travel), 19

annoy (ennuyer, 22)

answer (répondre, reg.)
anticipate (prévoir, 30)

appear (apparaitre, 31)
approach (*s’approcher, reg., 17)
arrange (arranger, 19)

arrive (*arriver, reg.)

ask (demander, reg.)

ask (a question) (poser, reg.)

ask (to) (prier, reg.)

B

bark (aboyer, 22)
bathe (*se baigner, reg., 17)
be (étre, 10, 24)



be (present) (*se trouver, reg., 17)
be able (pouvoir, 28)
be acquainted with (connaitre, 31)
be afraid of (craindre, 34)
be better (valoir [il vaut
mieux]|, 39)
be born (*naitre, 36)
be called (*s’appeler, 17, 23)
be fitting (convenir, 30, 38)
be lacking (manquer, reg.)
be named (*s’appeler, 17, 23)
be necessary (falloir [il faut], 32)
be obliged to (devoir, 35)
be quiet, silent (*se taire, 17, 37)
be suitable (convenir, 30, 38)
be worth (valoir, 39)
be wrong (*se tromper, reg., 17)
bear (down) (appuyer, 22)
beat (battre, 33)
become (*devenir, 30, 38)
beg (prier, reg.)
begin (commencer, 18)
begin (*se mettre a, 17, 31)
begin again (recommencer, 18)
believe (croire, 34)
belong (appartenir, 30, 38)
bend down (*se baisser, reg., 17)
bore (ennuyer, 22)
break (casser, reg.)
break (a limb) (*se casser,
reg., 17)
breathe (respirer, reg.)
bring (a person) (amener, 20)
bring (an object) (apporter, reg.)
brush (brosser, reg.)
brush (one’s hair) (*se brosser
[les cheveux], reg., 17)
build (batir, reg.)
build (construire, 33)
burn (briler, reg.)

bury (enterrer, reg.)
buy (acheter, 20)

C

call (appeler, 23)

call (téléphoner, reg.)

can (pouvoir, 28)

care for (soigner, reg.)

carry (porter, reg.)

carry off (emporter, reg.)

carry off (remporter, reg.)
catch sight of (apercevoir, 30)
celebrate (célébrer, 21)

change (changer, 19)

chase away (chasser, reg.)
check (out) (contréler, reg.)
choose (choisir, reg.)

claim (prétendre, reg.)

clean (nettoyer, 22)

climb (up, in) (*monter, reg.)
close (fermer, reg.)

combat (combattre, 33)

come (*venir, 30, 38)

come back home (*revenir, 30, 38)
come back up (*remonter, reg.)
come closer (*s’approcher, reg., 17)
come from (*provenir de, 30, 38)
command (commander, reg.)
commit (commettre, 31)
complain (*se plaindre, 17, 34)
complete (achever, 20)
complete (compléter, 21)
concern (concerner, reg.)
conquer (vaincre, 38)

consent (consentir, reg.)
consider (considérer, 21)
construct (construire, 33)
contain (contenir, 30, 38)
continue (continuer, reg.)
continue (reprendre, 29)

Index of Verbs

145



control (contréler, reg.)
convince (convaincre, 38)
correct (corriger, 19)
cost (couter, reg.)

cough (tousser, reg.)
count (compter, reg.)
cover (couvrir, 29)

cover (again) (recouvrir, 29)
create (créer, reg.)

cross (traverser, reg.)

cry (pleurer, reg.)

cry out (crier, reg.)
cultivate (cultiver, reg.)
cure (guérir, reg.)

cut (couper, reg.)

D

dance (danser, reg.)
decide (décider, reg.)
declare (déclarer, reg.)
defend (défendre, reg.)
depart (*partir, 29)
depress (désoler, reg.)
derive (*provenir [de], 30, 38)
desire (désirer, reg.)

die (*mourir, 36)

dine (diner, reg.)

direct (diriger, 19)
disappear (disparaitre, 31)
discover (découvrir, 29)
displease (déplaire, 37)
disturb (perturber, reg.)
do (faire, 31)

doubt (douter, reg.)
draw (dessiner, reg.)
dream (réver, reg.)
dream (songer, 19)
drink (boire, 33)

drive (conduire, 33)

146 Index of Verbs

drive (rouler, reg.)
dry (sécher, 21)
dwell (habiter, reg.)

E

earn (gagner, reg.)

eat (manger, 19)

employ (employer, 22)

enjoy oneself (*s’amuser, reg., 17)
enlighten (éclaircir, reg.)

enter (*entrer, reg.)

erect (élever, 20)

exaggerate (exagérer, 21)
exchange (échanger, 19)

excuse (excuser, reg.)

exist (exister, reg.)

exit (a vehicle) (*descendre, reg.)
explain (expliquer, reg.)
extinguish (light, fire) (éteindre, 34)

F

fail (manquer, reg.)

fall (down) (*tomber, reg.)

fall asleep (*s’endormir, 17, 29)
fear (craindre, 34)

feel (sentir, 29)

fight (*se battre, 17, 33)

fight (combattre, 33)

fill (remplir, reg.)

find (trouver, reg.)

find (oneself) (*se trouver, reg., 17)
find again (retrouver, reg.)
finish (achever, 20)

finish (finir, reg.)

finish (terminer, reg.)

fish (pécher, reg.)

float (flotter, reg.)

flow (couler, reg.)

fly (voler, reg.)



fold (plier, reg.)

follow (suivre, 38)

forbid (défendre, reg.)
force (forcer, 18)

foresee (prévoir, 30)
forge (forger, 19)

forget (oublier, reg.)
freeze (geler, 20)

frequent (fréquenter, reg.)
fulfill (remplir, reg.)
function (fonctionner, reg.)

G

get (obtenir, 30, 38)

get angry (*se facher, reg., 17)

get bored (*s’ennuyer, 17, 22)

get dressed (*s’habiller, reg., 17)

get impatient (*s’impatienter,
reg., 17)

get married (*se marier, reg., 17)

get up (*se lever, 17, 20)

get well (guérir, reg.)

get worried (*s’inquiéter, 17, 21)

give (donner, reg.)

give back (rendre, reg.)

give up (renoncer, 18)

go (*aller, 30)

go away (*s’en aller, 17, 30)

go (back) home (*rentrer, reg.)

go by (time) (*se passer, reg., 17)

go down (*descendre, reg.)

go out (*sortir, 29)

go swimming (*se baigner, reg., 17)

go to (fréquenter, reg.)

go to bed (*se coucher, reg., 17)

go to sleep (*s’endormir, 17, 29)

go up (*monter, reg.)

grow (cultiver, reg.)

guide (mener, 20)

H

have (avoir, 10, 24)

have dinner (diner, reg.)
have lunch (déjeuner, reg.)
have to (devoir, 35)

have to (falloir [il faut], 32)
hear (entendre, reg.)

heat (up) (chauffer, reg.)
help (aider, reg.)

hide (cacher, reg.)

hire (embaucher, reg.)

hit (frapper, reg.)

hold (tenir, 30, 38)

hope (espérer, 21)

house (loger, 19)

hunt (chasser, reg.)

hurry (*se dépécher, reg., 17)
hurry (*se presser, reg., 17)

I

illuminate (éclaircir, reg.)

injure (blesser, reg.)

injure oneself (*se blesser, reg., 17)
interest (intéresser, reg.)
interrogate (interroger, 19)

invent (inventer, reg.)

invite (inviter, reg.)

involve (concerner, reg.)

J

judge (juger, 19)
jump (sauter, reg.)

K

keep (garder, reg.)

kill (tuer, reg.)

know (connaitre, 31)
know (a fact) (savoir, 28)

Index of Verbs

147



L

lament (*se plaindre, 17, 34)
last (durer, reg.)

laugh (rire, 37)

launch (lancer, 18)

lead (conduire, 33)

lead (mener, 20)

lead away (emmener, 20)
lean (appuyer, 22)

learn (apprendre, 29)

leave (*s’en aller, 17, 30)
leave (something or someone) (laisser, reg.)
leave (*partir, 29)

leave (quitter, reg.)

lend (préter, reg.)

let (laisser, reg.)

lie (mentir, 29)

lie down (*se coucher, reg., 17)
lift (lever, 20)

like (aimer, reg.)

line (walls) (tapisser, reg.)
listen to (écouter, reg.)

live (habiter, reg.)

live (life) (vivre, 39)

live (somewhere) (loger, 19)
load (charger, 19)

look at (regarder, reg.)
look for (chercher, reg.)
look like (ressembler, reg.)
lose (perdre, reg.)

love (aimer, reg.)

lower (baisser, reg.)

M

make (faire, 31)

make a mistake (*se tromper, reg., 17)
marry (*se marier, reg., 17)

measure (mesurer, reg.)

meet (rencontrer, reg.)

148 Index of Verbs

meet (retrouver, reg.)

mend (clothing) (raccommoder, reg.)
miss (manquer, reg.)

move (bouger, 19)

move (remuer, reg.)

N

>

notice (apercevoir, 30)
notice (remarquer, reg.)

(@)

obey (obéir, reg.)

obtain (obtenir, 30, 38)
occupy (occuper, reg.)
offer (offrir, 29)

open (ouvrir, 29)

order (commander, reg.)
owe (devoir, 35)

own (posséder, 21)

P

paint (peindre, 34)

pardon (pardonner, reg.)

pass (by) (passer [sometimes with étre], reg.)
pass (time) (passer, reg.; *se passer, reg., 17)
paste (coller, reg.)

pay (payer, 22)

peel (vegetables) (éplucher, reg.)

permit (permettre, 31)

perturb (perturber, reg.)

pick up (ramasser, reg.)

pierce (percer, 18)

pity (plaindre, 34)

place (mettre, 31)

place (placer, 18)

play (jouer, reg.)

please (plaire, 37)

possess (posséder, 21)

postpone (remettre, 31)



pray (prier, reg.)

prefer (préférer, 21)
prevent (empécher, reg.)
produce (produire, 33)
project (projeter, 23)
promise (promettre, 31)
pronounce (prononcer, 18)
publish (publier, reg.)
punish (punir, reg.)
pursue (poursuivre, 38)
put (mettre, 31)

put (poser, reg.)

put away (ranger, 19)
put back (remettre, 31)

Q

question (interroger, 19)

R

rain (pleuvoir [il pleut], 32)

raise (lever, 20)

raise (a child) (élever, 20)

raise (oneself) up (*se soulever, 17, 20)
read (lire, 36)

realize (*s’apercevoir, 17, 30)
recall (rappeler, 23)

receive (recevoir, 37)

recognize (reconnaitre, 31)
reduce (réduire, 33)

reflect (think) (réfléchir, reg.)
refuse (refuser, reg.)

regret (regretter, reg.)

relate (raconter, reg.)

relax (*se détendre, reg., 17)
remain (demeurer, reg.)

remain (*rester, reg.)

remember (*se rappeler, 17, 23)
remember (*se souvenir de, 17, 30, 38)
remind (rappeler, 23)

remove (enlever, 20)
renew (renouveler, 23)
renounce (renoncer, 18)
renovate (renouveler, 23)
repair (réparer, reg.)
repeat (répéter, 21)
replace (remplacer, 18)
reproduce (reproduire, 33)
resemble (ressembler a, reg.)
rest (*se reposer, reg., 17)
retain (retenir, 30, 38)
return (*retourner, reg.)
return (*revenir, 30, 38)
ring (sonner, reg.)

rip (déchirer, reg.)

rise up (*remonter, reg.)
roll (rouler, reg.)

run (courir, 34)

S

sadden (désoler, reg.)
satisfy (satisfaire, 31)
save (sauver, reg.)

say (dire, 35)

see (voir, 30)

see again (revoir, 30)
seek (chercher, reg.)
seem (paraitre, 31)
sell (vendre, reg.)
send (envoyer, 22)
serve (servir, 29)

set down (poser, reg.)
share (partager, 19)
shave (oneself) (*se raser, reg., 17)
shoot (tirer, reg.)
shout (crier, reg.)
show (montrer, reg.)
sign (signer, reg.)
sing (chanter, reg.)

Index of Verbs

149



sit (down) (*s’asseoir, 17, 40)
sleep (dormir, 29)

smile (sourire, 37)

smoke (fumer, reg.)

snow (neiger [il neige], 19, 32)
sound (sonner, reg.)

speak (parler, reg.)

spell (épeler, 23)

spend (dépenser, reg.)
start (commencer, 18)
start (*se mettre a, 17, 31)
state (déclarer, reg.)

stay (demeurer, reg.)

stay (*rester, reg.)

steal (voler, reg.)

stick (coller, reg.)

stop (*s’arréter, reg., 17)
stretch (out) (tendre, reg.)
strike (frapper, reg.)

study (étudier, reg.)

stir (remuer, reg.)

succeed (réussir, reg.)
suffer (souffrir, 29)
suggest (suggérer, 21)
support (appuyer, 22)
suppose (supposer, reg.)
surprise (surprendre, 29)
surround (entourer, reg.)
swim (nager, 19)

E
take (prendre, 29)

take a bath (*se baigner, reg., 17)
take a walk (*se promener, 17, 20)

take away (emporter, reg.)
take back (reprendre, 29)
take care of (soigner, reg.)
take off (enlever, 20)

talk (parler, reg.)

150 Index of Verbs

teach (enseigner, reg.)

tear (déchirer, reg.)

telephone (téléphoner, reg.)

tell (dire, 35)

tell (raconter, reg.)

tell a falsehood (mentir, 29)

terminate (terminer, reg.)

think (penser, reg.)

think (réfléchir, reg.)

think of (songer, 19)

threaten (menacer, 18)

throw (lancer, 18)

throw (away) (jeter, 23)

tighten (serrer, reg.)

touch (toucher, reg.)

translate (traduire, 33)

travel (voyager, 19)

traverse (traverser, reg.)

triumph (triompher, reg.)

try (essayer, 22)

turn (oneself) around (*se tourner,
reg., 17)

U

uncover (découvrir, 29)

understand (comprendre, 29)

undress (oneself) (*se déshabiller, reg., 17)
upholster (tapisser, reg.)

use (employer, 22)

W

wait (attendre, reg.)

wake up (*se réveiller, reg., 17)
walk (a dog) (promener, 20)

walk, take a (*se promener, 17, 20)
want (désirer, reg.)

want to (vouloir, 28)

wash (laver, reg.)

wash oneself (*se laver, reg., 17)



wear (porter, reg.)

weep (pleurer, reg.)

weigh (peser, 20)

win (gagner, reg.)

win (remporter, reg.)

win (triompher, reg.)

wipe (essuyer, 22)

work (travailler, reg.)

work (machine) (fonctionner, reg.)

worry (*s’inquiéter, 17, 21)
worry (someone) (inquiéter, 21)
worship (adorer, reg.)

wound (blesser, reg.)

wrap up (envelopper, reg.)
write (écrire, 35)

!
yield (céder, 21)

Index of Verbs

151



